506580433 03/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6627214

UBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/21/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SANTOLUBES LLC	03/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VANTAGE SANTOLUBES RESEARCH LLC		
Street Address:	6805 ROUTE 202		
City:	NEW HOPE		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	18938		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9556397
Patent Number:	9879198

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)703-0801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12037030800

Email: Patent@whipgroup.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHEN F.W. BALL, JR.
Address Line 1: 600 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07447-P0010A & P0011A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN F.W. BALL, JR.	
SIGNATURE: / Stephen F.W. Ball, Jr. /	
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506580433 REEL: 055752 FRAME: 0532

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, SantoLubes LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, with an address at 6805 Route 202, New Hope, PA 18938 (the "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the patents identified in Schedule A (the "PATENTS") as of August 21, 2015 (the "Effective Date");

WHEREAS, Vantage Santolubes Research LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with an address at 6805 Route 202, New Hope, PA 18938, (the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s) set forth in the PATENTS, and all rights corresponding thereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR intends to and hereby does assign and transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS to ASSIGNEE.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Effective as of August 21, 2015, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in the PATENTS, along with any issuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, reissues, renewals, modifications, and extensions of the PATENTS, including all rights to sue and collect damages for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, unfair competition, or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages, lost profits, restitution, and injunctive or other legal or equitable relief in connection therewith, and all rights corresponding thereto;

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute all documents and to do all things that may reasonably be necessary or required of ASSIGNOR to allow the ASSIGNEE to obtain rights in the PATENTS anywhere, testify in any legal proceedings, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to assist ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing such rights.

(continued on next page)

PATENT REEL: 055752 FRAME: 0533

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite to the undersigned name(s).

SantoLubes LLC

Declaration of Witness

is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at Sparkanburg, 3C, on 3-8-2021.

Miti Movis

Signature of Witness

Mitzi Morrie

(continued on next page)

Mitzi M. Morris My Commission Expires December 17 2023 State of South Carolina

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite to the undersigned name(s).

Vantage Santolubes Research LLC

Title: Corporate Counsel

Declaration of Witness

I declare that I was personally present and did see Kristin Tylev is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at New Hope, PA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal LINDA G KNOBLAUCH - Notary Public **Bucks County**

Commission Expires December 8, 2024 Commission Number 1212010

Name of Witness

(continued on next page)

Schedule A

Country	Appln./Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date	Title
United States	9,879,198	November 25, 2015	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
United States	9,556,397	January 31, 2017	High Elastohydrodynamic Shear Strength Fluid Compositions
Hong Kong	19120977.4	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
China	201680068705.4	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
Korea	10-2018-7014785	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
Canada	3,004,788	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
Europe	16869123.6	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
WIPO	PCT/US2016/063016	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids
India	201817019153	November 21, 2016	Low Shear Strength Lubricating Fluids

PATENT REEL: 055752 FRAME: 0536

RECORDED: 03/29/2021